BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

ln	the	Mat	ter	of	the	Аp	plica	ation	of
Coı	nfluen	се	Riv	ers	Ut	ility	0	perat	ing
Co	mpany	y, I	nc.,	fo	r a	Ce	ertific	cate	of
Convenience and Necessity to Provide									
Sewer Service In an Area of Jefferson									
County, Missouri (Country Life Acres)									

File No. SA-2024-0129

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND SETTING A DEADLINE FOR INTERVENTION REQUESTS

Issue Date: September 29, 2023 Effective Date: September 29, 2023

On September 29, 2023,¹ Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. (Confluence Rivers) filed an application requesting that the Commission approve the acquisition of the unregulated Country Life Acres sewer system and grant Confluence Rivers a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) to acquire, own, install, construct, operate, control, manage and maintain the Country Life Acres sewer system in Jefferson County, Missouri. Country Life Acres provides sewer services to approximately 15 residential connections (single family homes).

Country Life Acres currently charges \$144 per year (or \$12 per month) for sewer service. Confluence Rivers proposes to adopt the existing rates of Country Life Acres until such time as the rates are modified according to law. The sewer system will require investment after the purchase by Confluence Rivers that will necessarily result in a future request for a rate increase of some amount.

¹ All dates refer to 2023 unless otherwise indicated.

The Commission will direct that notice be given and set a deadline for intervention requests.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The Commission's Data Center shall provide a copy of this order to the County Commission of Jefferson County, Missouri, and the Missouri Department of Natural Resources.
- 2. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Division shall make notice of this order available to the media serving Jefferson County, Missouri.
 - 3. Any application to intervene shall be filed no later than October 20.
 - 4. This order shall be effective when issued.

STATE OF THE OFFICE OF THE OFF

BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 29th day of September, 2023.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 29th day of September, 2023.

SSION OF THE OF

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION September 29, 2023

File/Case No. SA-2024-0129

MO PSC Staff Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. Jennifer Hernandez 312 E. Capitol Avenue PO Box 456

Missouri Department of Natural Resources Legal Department 1101 Riverside Drive, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

Jefferson City, MO 65102

jhernandez@brydonlaw.com

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)
Marc Poston
200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.
David Woodsmall
1650 Des Peres Road, Suite 303
Des Peres, MO 63131
dwoodsmall@cswrgroup.com

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. Dean Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

County of Jefferson, Missouri County Commission Clerk 729 Maple, Jefferson County Admin. Bldg. PO Box 100 Hillsboro, MO 63050 countyclerk@jeffcomo.org

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.